

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA  
Supreme Court No. 22-1974  
Polk County FECR353314

---

STATE OF IOWA,  
Plaintiff-Appellee,

vs.

WICHANG GACH CHAWECH,  
Defendant-Appellant.

---

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT  
FOR POLK COUNTY  
THE HONORABLE JEANIE K. VAUDT, JUDGE

---

**APPELLEE'S BRIEF**

---

BRENNA BIRD  
Attorney General of Iowa

**ZACHARY MILLER**  
Assistant Attorney General  
Hoover State Office Building, 2nd Floor  
Des Moines, Iowa 50319  
(515) 281-5976  
(515) 281-8894 (fax)  
[zachary.miller@ag.iowa.gov](mailto:zachary.miller@ag.iowa.gov)

KIMBERLY GRAHAM  
Polk County Attorney

THOMAS H. MILLER & OLUBUNMI SALAMI  
Assistant County Attorneys

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE

FINAL

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	5
ROUTING STATEMENT.....	6
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	6
ARGUMENT.....	18
<b>I. The State offered sufficient evidence that the defendant lacked justification and shot Nyamal.....</b>	<b>18</b>
A. The State offered sufficient evidence to prove that the defendant acted without justification when he shot unarmed Maikudi from behind. ....	19
1. The State offered sufficient evidence for the jury to find that the defendant was the only person armed, fired a single shot at Maikudi’s back, and lied to try to get out of trouble. ..	20
2. Those facts allowed the jury to find that the defendant was unjustified in shooting at Maikudi in a crowd.....	24
B. The State proved that the defendant shot Nyamal.....	26
<b>II. The State agrees that the defendant’s convictions for willful injury causing serious injury and assault with intent to commit serious injury merge. ....</b>	<b>28</b>
<b>III. The district court properly imposed mandatory minimums for the defendant using a dangerous weapon because the State pled the enhancement and the jury found that the defendant possessed a gun. ....</b>	<b>30</b>
CONCLUSION .....	36
REQUEST FOR NONORAL SUBMISSION.....	36
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	38

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Federal Case

*Alleyene v. United States*, 570 U.S. 99 (2013).....31, 32

### State Cases

*State v. Cox*, 500 N.W.2d 23 (Iowa 1993) ..... 24

*State v. Crawford*, 972 N.W.2d 189 (Iowa 2022) .....18

*State v. Dann*, 591 N.W.2d 635 (Iowa 1999) ..... 32

*State v. Ernst*, 954 N.W.2d 50 (Iowa 2021) ..... 23, 24

*State v. Grice*, 515 N.W.2d 20 (Iowa 1994) ..... 35

*State v. Johnson*, 950 N.W.2d 21 (Iowa 2020) ..... 29

*State v. Love*, 858 N.W.2d 721 (Iowa 2015) ..... 28, 29, 30, 32

*State v. Luckett*, 387 N.W.2d 298 (Iowa 1986) ..... 32

*State v. Wilson*, 878 N.W.2d 203 (Iowa 2016)..... 23

*Tindell v. State*, 629 N.W.2d 357 (Iowa 2001) .....31

### State Statutes

Iowa Code § 702.11 ..... 34

Iowa Code § 708.4 ..... 34

Iowa Code § 902.7 ..... 34

**State Rules**

Iowa R. Crim. P. 2.4(5) ..... 31, 35, 36  
Iowa R. Crim. P. 2.5(5) ..... 31, 33, 35, 36  
Iowa R. Crim. P. 2.6(4) ..... 33  
Iowa R. Crim. P. 2.6(6) ..... 30
